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22nd January U7

^003^.

Sir,
I am directed by the Governor to ask you to be so

good as to furnish me with a copy of the report by Mr*

J. Martin, 0.2., a.M.I.C.E.I., on the Utilisation of

Milled Peat for Briquetting and Power Generation.

I am,

t Sir,

Your obedient servant,
MM S' ‘ ■■

K
i ' Colonial Secretary.

he Secretary,
Institute of Civil Engineers of Ireland,' C,

DUBLIN.
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Montevideo with the head of what i

21. /• 4-7, coast would render

to get the opinion

time I propose to have

A

SV

factor dtermined for future record.

ital outlay would be very considerable (in
the neighbourliooo ol' £100,030) and the
difficulty would be to find a market.
discussed the Question at some lengti

house in Southern

excelleny Quality; the cap—

Peat. The briquetting of peat is a
tioal proposition, particularly wher
can be allied with the production of
trie poser, and there is a. great deal of

.oner lea and found him
somewhat discouraging. He gave it- as his
opinion that the handling charges on the

the venture unpprof1table
and that it could never compete with coal
:(itseli* giving way rapidly to fuel —oil)
for industrial purposes or with charcoal
for domestic use. While not entirely con­
vinced, I do not think the matter is worth
serious investigation at the moment but at
some time it might pay to get the opinion
of one ol the experts on the Turf Levelop—
ment Board at Lullymore Bog. /. In the mean­
time I propose to have samples taken at
varying depths for analysis and the local

(d)
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®Ij* Inaittafwit nf (Bnjjxfejra of Ireland.

Dear Sir,
Your enquiry of 22nd January for a copy

of the Bulletin published by the Institution con­
taining Mr. Martin's Paper on:- " The Winning and
Utilisation of Milled Peat for Briquetting and
Power Generation." has reached us only to-day.

We still have a few copies of this Bul­
letin available, and I have pleasure in sending
you herewith one copy gratis, and trust you will
find the information of practical use.

Many other Papers on Peat have been read
before this Institution in the past, but unfortu-
nately"copies are not now available, except in the
bound Volumes of our Transactions in certain Librar­
ies. •

A.B.Matthews, Esq.
Colonial Secretary.
Stanley.
Falkland Islands.

(F. Pemberton.)
Registrar.

Yours faithfully,
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Centleaen,

X Cirecteu to *
of .orko, ftibUo tforks De^a^tosat^ ^e.
on leave in Jme next.

UtOd &XIQ&OL

2* ^Vir^TV? -: 't» T 4 —taken to ®^5r the United xiagdoa ko has under-
nent, and in «>-n^aS ‘̂'iQns nccnncctod with peat procure-w to « ^W&nsxsg ?£& V-2^
Iter D0W&#3ent £oard# Ltcu, for thio pux^ose?

I am,
Gentlemen,

Tout’ obecient servant,

CSC^i ^TS ® COCOES,
XDRWM,

wii*

(SGD) C. C^YiPKEUj,
Colonial Gccretaxye
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Supt. of Works.

He is also to go and see peat-cutting machinery.

strict frets louse ssa©

Will you pl«ar.e wp on the follG*dn*s
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GOVERNMENT TELEGRAPH SERVICE,

/ FALKLAND ISLANDS AND DEPENDENCIES-

■___________________________________RECEIVED._________________________ ______

■ Number Office of Origin Words Handed in at Date

I 5, 52

[To
CROWN LONDON  HOA/C

2* MY LBTTBR 5TH .MARCH RPJQ35 STOP IT IS POSSIBLE THAT SOUK

CONTINENTAL PEAT UNDERTAKINGS QUERY GERMAN OR DANISH MIGHT

TROVE MORE SUITABLE FOR LIVERMORE’S INVESTIGATIONS STOP

GR.-.TEFIJL YOUR VI^Vo

Time

SS

COLONI.C. SECRTTTARY



Decode.
TELEGRAM. IM-

From ...The....Q.r.P.wn Agents_...for the Coi onies.

To........ The...Solpnia 1 .....Secretary...........

Despatched: 20 th May, 19 52 Tim?: 1340

Received: 21st May, 52 Time: 0845

7.
Your telegram 5th May, Subject Peat.

Our information indicates Irish visit most suitable.

Supplemented if you wish by visits to Germany ar Denmark.

Experimental German plant may be working shortly in

Scotland;

£4! ‘5
P/I-
38 w

CROWN.
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GOVERNMENT TELEGRAPH SERVICE
FALKLAND ISLANDS AND DEPENDENCIES.

 SENT.
Office of Origin Words Handed in at Date

To 26.5.52



ALL COMMUNICATIONS

TO BE ADDRESSED TO THE

CROWN AGENTS FOR THE COLONIES.

THE FOLLOWING REFERENCE AND THE

DATE OF THIS LETTER BEING QUOTED.

E.C. 351/6F/338
INLAND: “CROWN. SOWEST, LONDON.”

OVERSEAS: "CROWN. LONDON.”

TELEPHONE: ABBEY 7730.

TELEGRAMS

Sir,

4, MILLBANK,

LONDON, S.W.1

l>LA^

V'
^5 JUL 1952 S’ 28 Mfiy

We have the honour to refer to the recent exchange
of telegrams relating to arrangements for Mr. Livermore to
carry out investigations into matters connected with peat
procurement, and note that you now wish him to carry out the
Irish visit.

In your letter No. 0035 dated 5th March, 1952, no
authority is given for tHe payment of expenses incurred by
Mr. Livermore while engaged on this visit but we presume that
you intend that he should receive a refund of nis travelling
expenses and be paid the usual allowances.

With reference to your letter No. 0452 dated 1st May,
1952, asking that arrangement’s be made-for Mr. Livermore to

2. be attached to a firm of Road Contractors, it occurs to us
that he may gain a wider experience if arrangements can be made
to attach him to a iocal authority, such as a County Council.
This could howe* be decided after discussion with
Mr. Livermore, and we suggest that he may be instructed to call
at this office as soon as he can after he reaches this country.





e Cbe Talkland Islands Company, timilcd.
------------------------------of INCORPORATED BY ROYAL CHARTER 18 51.)o-------------

REGISTERED 1902.

AGENTS FOR LLOYDS.

TELEGRAMS ‘’FLEETWING PORTSTANLEY" via RADIO.
12th March 52 •

Dear Governor,

I enclose our papers regarding the peat-cutting machinery

and Bud’s notes thereon.

Will you kindly return them to Barton when you have done

with them.

ours sincerely

H.E. Sir Miles Clifford, K.B.E., C.M.G., E.D.
STANLEY. ’



GOVERNMENT- TELEGRAPH SERVICE
FALKLAND ISLANDS AND DEPENDENCIES.

SENT.
Number Office of Origin Words Handed in at Pate

CRO./N LONDON_______________________________________ HQji/C---------

YOUH MCT'FKW gaaw yaYjrcyt/KpyxxA livermore should receive normal

TRAVELLING AND OTHER ALLOWANCES DURING ATTACHMENTS STOP I AGREE

VARIATION'S ROAD CONSTRUCTION ATTACHMENT ARRANGEMENTS oUBJliCT TO

APPROVAL OF GOVERNOR ARRIVING ENGLAND XK8X WITH LIVERMORE 17th JULY

STOP LIVERMORE CALLING YOURS ON ARRIVAL AND PLEASE ADVISE HIM TO

CALL ON YOUNG FALKLAND INLANDS COMPANY BEFORE FINALIZING PEAT

INVEoTIGATION PROGRAM STOP YOUNG HAO ALREADY MADE CERTAIN

INVESTIGATIONo IN IRELAND AND DUPLICATION SHOULD BE AVOIDED,

COLONIAL secretary

77zne



0035

12th July, 1952.

Dear Young,

I am afraid that your letter to Sir Miles Clifford

dated the 12th March, 1952, and containing a lot of interesting

information about peat cutting machinery has only Just turned

up and neither sir Miles nor Livermore were able to see it

before they left,

as you may know one of Livermore's 'leave tasks* is to

make investigations on this subject, if necessary visiting

Ireland or Denmark, and I am therefore taking the liberty

/Q of instructing him to call in and see you before he plans

his trips in order to avoid unnecessary duplication.

.w.H. Young, Beq. ,
120, Pall Mall,

LONDON, S.W.1.

Yours Sincerely,

Colin Campbell,

HTL
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I
EXTRACT FROM LETTER FROM HON. MR. A.G. BARTON, J.P. TO HIS EXCELLENCY

THE GOVERNOR of 30. 54X

k (Original returned to H.E. the Governor.)

Peat. I spent a week in Sweden and Denmark but
with all the rain the peat-banks and the cutting/harrowing
machinery were literally underwateiT The briquetting
plant near Copenhagen was working under adverse circumstances
and was most instructive. This turns peat dust (the drier
the better) into solid briquettes just by pressure -
nothing added, and should be well worth while for the
F. I. even if the experiment only utilises the peat dust
from Stanley peat sheds of which there must be several
hundred tons per annum.

The Company is shipping out the plant by a chartered
vessel and a Dane to erect it. He has spent most of his
life on peat research and should be very useful. Until
he has given an opinion on Stanley peat banks we shall
not go in for ’’winning it” in a big way. Then the major
task will be removing the top sod before the peat itself
can be ’’scratched” and the resulting material dried and
conveyed to the briquetting plant. Government has its
fuel problems at Fox Bay and S. Georgia and I am sure that
good quality briquettes could be landed at half the price
of coal.



CIk Falkland islands Company, timilcd. ^5
---------------------------- o ( INCORPORATED BY ROYAL CHARTER 18 51.)o-----------------------------

REGISTERED 1902.

AGENTS FOR LLOYDS.

TELEGRAMS "FLEETWING PORTSTANLEY" VIA RADIO.

5 th January XS? 55

The Honourable the Colonial Secretary,
STANLEY,

Sir,

We shall be glad to know if Government will lease to this

Company and on what terms, the piece of land containing approx­

imately one acre lying to the Northwest of the Government Wireless

Station, for the purpose of erecting thereon a peat-briquetting

factory.

The plot in question was staked out yesterday in your

presence by our Mr. g. Cahill.

I am, Sir,

Your obedient servant,

MANAGER.
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2 0 t h j a i •' u a ry . 1955

iers oil ”Ex<jcutive Counci
From:. The Colon!.

P ea t—b r i c’ uo t t i n F a c t o ry

The Falkland Islanes Company wish to erect ah
experimental ?/8cioj?y ano have a<_ 'olieu
Pop ihe lease of approxiiiiaicly one acne of land situated <*» mga-

ox th® Gove

The proposed site is on waste land and as the factory
is cxnerit'iiehtal and may ao of preat .oe-nei it to the Cblbny
it is proposed initially to lease the ground, to the Corn-
pany for five years at a peppercorn rental (i|..

Executive Council approval is recj_tiired under the Land
Ordinance. and Honourable "eniburs are requested to submit
theiic opinions in writinj.

/

^3\.



Cbe Falkland islands Company, Cimited*
---------------------------- of INCORPORATED BY ROYAL CHARTER 18 51.)o

19thJanuary Z3?..5.5

C. Ohrstrom Esq.,
STANLEY,

Dear Sir,

As a result of our meeting yesterday with Hie Excellency
and the Colonial Secretary, it was agreed that you with Mr.
Andreasen should call on Mr. Campbell at the Secretariat 10.0
a.m. Thursday, 20th January.

17 e are to carry out for Government a rough survey of the
peat deposits on Stanley Common to enable Government to decide
whether the Company may be allowed to work the bank which I des­
cribe as West Store Bank Continuation, or any other bank.

We are agreeable to your giving Government all the information
which you have gathered so far, also to your advising them regard­
ing their peat Machinery, and in general co-operating with Govern­
ment to the fullest extent.

Mr. Andreasen will be required for piloting m.v. ”NAHCIE-S"
on her camp voyage, leaving Stanley about 7 days from now, therefore
it will be most convenient if you carry out Government’s work while
Mr. Andreasen is awayj Government will be asked to provide trans­
port and labour for your survey, but you may continue to use our
offices for your sampling and clerical work.

Regarding the difficulty in obtaining power for the Briquet t-L.
ing Motor we are enquiring whether Admiralty will loan a portable tZ
75 KW generator for our experiments. S?

Mr. Young hopes you will agree to remain here until the
return voyage of m.v. "HANNE-S”, say in 2| months time, by when
we shall have gathered all the essential information to enable us
to decide whether or not to manufacture briquettes.

I am to convey to you the Company’s entire satisfaction with
the manner in which you have carried out your work to date. wYours laijthfully, fa
c.c./The Hon* Col.Sec:

G. A. Cahill fa



2oth January, 1955*

Che colonial Secretary* 7
.p_# n iiC^'Ocrs of executive Cou >cil
[_U. A**

Feat-br igiie 11 ing Factory*

The Falkland Islands company wish to erect an
experimental peat-briquetting factory and have applied
for the lease ox approximately one acre of land situated
x&Iteh \7fet of the Government Wireless station*

The proposed site is on waste land and as the factory
is experimental may be or great ■benefit to the Colony
it is proposed initially to lease the ground ,to the Com­
pany for five years at a psppercom i*ental (y)«

Executive Council approval is reauirtMl under- the Land
Ordinance and «?onourable embers are renuested to submit
their opinions in writings

(S’^d) C. Campbell



No# 0035 M B M 0 R A N D U M

20th January, 1955*

To: All Members of Executive Council,
From: The Colonial Secretary* STANLEY#

Peat-briq.uetting Factory#

The Falkland Islands Company wish to erect an
experimental peat-briquetting factory and have applied
for the lease of approximately one acre of land situated
wur.th vua£t ot the government wireless Station#

9
The proposed site is on waste land and as the factory

is experimental and may be of great benefit to the colony
it is proposed initially to lease the ground to the com­
pany for five years at a peppercorn rental (1h#

Executive Council approval is required under the Land
Oxumance aim honourable .. embers arc requested co submit
their opinions in writing.

(Sgd) C# Campbell

COLUN 1AL 3ECR&TAHY •
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The Hon. The Colonial. Secre tary,
STANLEY.

• Sir, S5

. PEAT-BRIO,NETTING- FACTORY.

**7 I :-ant. in favour of' the proposal contained in your
:'<4» f .... . communication of January 20th.

I am,

Sir,'

. Your obedient 'servant,

O fix/ £><, .



Chartres

5th February 1955

Sir

(Ij In reply to your memorandum of the 20th January addressed to

experimental peat-briquetting factory.

(2) With reference your enquiry concerning the Economic Bulletins.

think, they might continue to be circulated.

I am,

OiT7|V- Sir,

Your obedient servant.

The Honourable,

The Colonial Secretary,

Stanley.

All Members of Executive. Council, I approve of one acre of land being
to . ' -

leased/the Falkland-Islands Co' Ltd for the purpose of erecting an/



Extract from the Minutes of a Meeting of Executive Council
held 7th April, 1955-

20. LEASE OF LAND TO FALKLAND ISLANDS COMPANY LTD.

Council approved in principle the lease of a suitable
plot of land to the Falkland Islands Company for the purpose
of setting up a peat briquetting factory.



Che Falkland Islands Company, Cimited.
-------------o ( INCORPORATED BY ROYAL CHARTER 18 51.)®-----------------------------

REGISTERED 1902.

AGENTS FOR LLOYDS.

ELEGRAMS "FLEETWING PORTSTANLEY" VIA RADIO

5th November

The Honourable the Colonial Secretary,
STANLEY.

Sir,

We think you .will be interested to read the report of* the

Department of Scientific and Industrial Research into the wax

content of Falkland Islands Peat, and enclose a copy herewith

for your files.

The results of the investigation are disappointing but at

least tend to show that the processing of peat purely for its

wax content would not be an economical proposition in the

Falklands.

I am, Sir,

Your obedient Servant,

MANAGER.
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Examination of the Wax Contents of Peat
from The Falkland Islands

Summary

In August 1955 The Falkland Islands Company Limited asked if it

would be possible to have sane samples of peat tested for their‘contents of

commercial wax. It was agreed to undertake this work and the present

reporb gives an account of the examination of six sample^ of1 peat. The wax

contents of the peats varied between 3.0 and 6.2 per cent on a basis of dry

peat. Examination of the waxes showed that they were similar to wax^a

duced from peat found in Great Britain, except that in general th^y

possessed higher saponification values and higher melting pointsr



Examination of the Wax Content of Peat
from The Falkland Islands

Introduction

Following correspondence with the Falkland Islands Company,
Limited, 120, Pall Mali, London, S. \1, starting in August, 1955 it was
agreed that the Fuel Research Station should examine a small number of peat
samples from the Falkland Islands and give an estimate of the amount of wax
in the samples together with an appraisal of the quality of the wax compared
to other peat waxes. The work was carried out on a repayment basis.

Towards the end of March, 1956 six samples of peat were received
and the work carried out on these samples is described below*

Samples received

Six samples of peat were received, four in tins hermetically
sealed by solder and two (from Darwin Harbour) in tins with press-lids the
air-ti^itness of which was doubtful. However, as the moisture contents of
ihe six samples indicate, all the containers were satisfactory* The
appearance of the samples showed little variation from one another and were
similar to peats found in the. United Kingdom.

Tables 1 and 2 give the total moisture contents and proximate
analyses, respectively, of the six samples. The analytical procedures
employed were those laid down in British Specification 1016:1942. The total* •
moisture ds obtained by laboratory air-drying the whole sample for several *
days, until it attains more or less constant weight, measuring this logs iri-°
weight, and then sampling and determining ihe residual moisture using the
Dean and Stark apparatus (B.S. 1016:1942). The total moisture is the sum
of these two figures. The moisture figure in the proximate analysis is
determined by drying the laboratory -dried staple in a vacuum oven.

Table 1

Total Moisture Content of the Peat Samples

Sample Total moisture
Per cent by weight

Darwin Harbour, New Bog 85.9
Darwin Harbour, Salinas Bog 82*4
Stanley Hours Bog (depth 1yd.) 87.3
Stanley House Bog (depth 2 yd.) 87.2
V/est Store Bog (depth 1 yd.) 82.4
West Store Bog (depth 2 yd.) 88.2



Table 2

Proximate Analyses of the Peat Samples

Sample Moisture Volatile
Matter

Fixed
Carbon

Ash
Volatile Matter
(dry, ash-free

basis)

Per cent by weighLt

Darwin Harbour, New Bog 4.7 48.9 28.3 18.1 63.3
Darwin Harbour, Salinas Bog 4.3 45.1 22.1 28.5 67.1
Stanley House Bog (1 yd.) 3.3 61.1 31.3 4.3 66.1
Stanley House Bog (2 yd.) 2.2 60.1 33.0 4.7 64.6
West Store Bog (1 yd*) 3.9 58; 6 30.8 6.7 65.5
West Store Bog (2 yd.) 3.8 60. 0" 31.6 4.6 65.5

The analytical data given in Tables 1 and 2 are similar to those
obtained on samples of peat from the United Kingdom. The table below,
taken from a Fuel Research Paper ’’The Winning, Harvesting and Utilization of
Peat”, H.M.S.O., 1948 gives proximate analyses of three typical samples of
air-dried peat. The'' data are also calculated to a moisture content of 4
per cent for comparison with the data in Table 2.

Sample 1 1 2 | 3
Per cent by weight

Air-dried
Peat

Calc.
on 4$v

moisture
Air-dried

Peat

Calc.
on 4>>

moisture
Air-dried

Peat

Calc.
on 4/o

moisture

Moisture
.. Volatile matter

Fixed carbon
Ash •

13.1
58.0
26.2
2.7

4.0
64.0
29.0
3.0

16.2
56.1
25.7
2.0

4.0
64.3
29.4
2.3

20.2
49.5
26.9

3.4.

4.6
59.6
32.3
4.1

Volatile matter
(dry, ash-free

basis)
68.9 ‘68.6 64.8

The samples from Darwin Harbour contain considerably more ash than the
other samples and much higher ash contents than any samples of United Kingdom
peat which have been examined.

Extraction of Wax

. Before extraction of the peats the rough samples were reduced to
pass a 72 B.S. Test Sieve. The extractions were carried out in a Soxhlet
extraction apparatus using benzene as solvent boiling at atmospheric
pressure. At the time the peat wasjrei^ied out into the Soxhlet thimble,
prior to extraction, a sample of the peat was submitted for moisture deter­
mination, so that the wax content could be calculated on a dry basis.



Extraction was. continued until .the liquid syphoning-over from the extraction
thimble was colourless, a stage usually reached, after about 18<hours; the
major portion of the wax was extracted in the .first three, hours. The results
of the extractions are given in Table 3. * Column 2 gives the yield of wax
based on the peat as extracted, column 3 gives , the yield based on dry. peat .
and column 4 gives the yield based on dry, ash-free peat. The results cal­
culated on the dry, ash-free basis allow a direct comparison to be made of the.

•< \ . ■•••••. Table, 3 ”

Yield of Wax following Benzene. Extraction of Peat

Column 1 2 3 4

Moisture content
of peat at time
of extraction-

per cent by weight

Yield of wax - per
cent by weight

Sample
Peat as

extracted
Based on
dry peat

3ased on
dry, ash­
free peat

Darwin Harbour, New Bog 5,2 3.6 3.8 4.7
Darwin Harbour, Salinas Bog 4.7 2.9 3.0 4.3
Stanley House Bog (1 yd.) 2.9 6.0 6.2 6.5
Stanley House Bog (2 yd.) 2.6 4.5 4.6 4.8
West Store Bog (1 yd.) 3.8 4.3 4,5 4.8
West Store Bog (2 yd.) 3.8 6.0 6.2 6.5

wax contents of the organic peat constituents and this is seen to vary between •
4.3 and 6.5 per cent. Hex/ever, the more practical figure is that based on
the dry peat and this varies between 3.0 and 6.2 per cent. A survey of
British peats [C.M. Cawley, Carlile and C.C. Noaks, Petroleum 1948,
11, 77-82] covering. 29 samples gave the following information.

"The peat deposits showed variations in their wax contents from
3 to 17 per cent (calculated on the dry peat). More than half the samples
contained between 5 and 8 per cent wax, but about a quarter of the samples
Contained between 8 and 12 per cent, and one sample contained 17 per cent".
(in subsequent work on a 3-ton sample of t.iis peat an average wax content of
12 to 14 per cent was obtained-\G-.C. Ackroyd, The Extraction, Properties and
Constitution of J eat Wax, International Peat Symposium, Dublin, July, 1954). ‘
The conclusion was drawn that there should be no difficulty in choosing a
conveniently situated deposit in the United Kingdom, which would provide a
sufficient source of peat yielding about 10 per cent of crude wax.

It seems therefore that the wax contents of the samples of
Falkland Island peat submitted are rather low, a fact which would increase the
cost of wax extraction. It is possible however that deposits of peat may exist
in the Falkland Islands with wax contents of the order of 10 per cent but this
would only be revealed by a more detailed survey.

Examination of the Extracted Y/axes

The data obtained during the examination of the waxes extracted from
the peat samples, are collected together in Table 4. They include the
saponification value (column 1), the acid value (column 2), the molecular
weight, in the case of two samples, by the elevation of the boiling point of
benzene (column 4), the oxygen content on five samples determined by the
Unterzaucher direct method ^column 7) and the melting point determined in a 

5.



•• capillary tube- (column 12).• The;-datain the other columns are calculated
from these experimentally determined data,

: The penultimate line of;Table 4 gives^- similar data for a wax
B extracted’ frbnfa--British pea"t':and the- laTst line data on a sample of montan

wax from Riebech, Germany.

In general the Falkland Island peat waxes are characterized by
rather high acid values and high ester values although their oxygen content
is not particularly high wheh compared with British peat waxes. However,
as shown by columns 10 and 11, for British peat wax the acid and ester values
only account for 5.7 atoms of oxygen out of a total of 8.9 present in the
wax; in the case of the Falkland Island waxes the acid and ester values
together account for practically the whole of the oxygen present in the wax.
It therefore seems that the fjree hydroxyl groups known to be present in
British peat wax, as well as other oxygen groupings, are less numerous in
the Falkland Island peat wax than in British peat wax.

The melting points of the Falkland Island peat waxes are about
7°C higher than that of British waxi From the user point of view this
higher melting point is advantageous.

___ . However the main standard of comparison is Riebech montan wax
as this is at present the only wax, extractable from fossil fuels, that is
marketed in any significant amount, Except for their rather high melting
points the Falkland Island peat waxes do not appear to compare, any more
favourably with montan wax than do British peat waxes. So far peat wax has
not'been successfully exploited on a commercial scale in Great Britain and it
would therefore seem doubtful whether Falkland Island’peat waxes could find a
market in competition with montan wax.

Conclusions

1. The results of., the wcrk show that the samples of Falkland Island
peat, submitted for examination, contain 3,0 to 6,2 per cent by wei^it of
wax based on the dry peat. This compares with workable deposits of peat in
the United Kingdom containing 10 per cent of wax'and more'.

2. The examination of the wax reveals some interesting differences
between British peat wax and wax from Falkland Island peat. In particular
it has a hi^ier melting point, by about 7°C, than British peat wax, and in
general higher acid and ester values.

3, Except for their rather high melting points the Falkland Island
peat waxes do not appear to compare any more favourably with montan wax than
do. British peat waxes. •-

4. Unless local conditions in the Falkland Islands are considerably
more favourable, with regard to labour costs and potential markets for the
wax, than they are in Britain, the extraction of wax on a commercial scale
from Falkland Island peat would not appear to be economically attractive.

4



Table 4. • Data on Peat Waxes

Column 1
—........-

2 3 4
[ —

5
! 6

7
1

8
J 9

10 11 12 !
Sample

Sap.
Value

Acid
Value

Ester
Value

Mole<

by
elevation
of boiling

point
(benzene)

ular weight

calculated from Oxygen
content-

per cent
by weight

Number of atoms of
oxygen in molecular
formula accounted

Total
number of

oxygen atoms
accounted for

Formula
(calculated
from mol.

Melting
point

mg. KOH per [ Acid
Value

Ester
Value

i or in wt. in col. 4
and oxygen
content in

col. 1)

of
>m.

Acid
Value

Ester
Value

and ester

value

wax
°C

Darwin Harbour, New Bog
(brittle, chocolate-brown with
light-coloured specks)

161 55 106 - 1020 530 - - - - - 69-73

Darwin Harbour, Salinas Bog
(brittle dark, chocolate-brown
with typical peat wax fracture)

137 50 87 - 1120 640 8.4 - - - 68-72

Stanley House Bog (1 yd.)
(dark, chocolate-trown with
typical fractire)

225 4o 185 1130 1400 300 12.6 1.6 7.5 9.1 W.9 65-68

Stanley House Bog (2 yd.)
(Similar to above) 197 46 151 • - 1220 370

--

12.3 - - - 65-70

West store Bog (1 yd.)
(chocolate-brown with
typical fracture)

I4o 38 102 880 1470 550 9.8 1.2 3.2 4.4 69-72

West Store Bog (2 yd.)
(Similar to above) 184 45 139

I

1240 4oo 11.4 - - - - 65-68

Wax from Hlndleysteel Bog
Northumberland (Yield 12-14%) 135 37 98

I

1180 ;

—

1520 570 12.1 1.6 4.1 5.7 CxV8<9 58-66

Riebeck montan
wax (Germany)

_______________________

99 29

I
-------------- 1

70 690 1930

___________I

800 9.1 0.7 2.3 3.0 W.9

____________

77-81



Ref: 0035

Thank you go much for sending us a copy of
the report of the repartoent of Scientific end
Industrial Research into the wax content of
Kun: land Islands ?gg t •

It is a pity that the results of the In­
vestigation are so disappointIng.

Yours sincerely,

7^77

A. G> Barton, Esq., C. B*Ee J.P.*

a: T/rc
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Subject Peat Survey.

n-o, 12*- MEMOR,
It is requested

that, in any refer­
ence to this memo­
randum the above
numb^^and date
shoul^P quoted.

From: .......... .Colonial.. Treasurer.,.....................

Stanley, Falkland Islands.

*NDUM

•„ 14thMay>...........................1962

jvb ✓’
A.-?0'* ®e Honourable.................. ...................

The Colonial Secretary,...

STANLEY*

The Superintendent of Works has submitted a voucher to pay Mr. R-

Harbour £25 for surveying and charting Stanley’s peat banks•

The Governor has verbally instructed that this payment should be
made to Mr. Harbour but to have our records in proper order X would be gla^

if he could be asked to give written confirmation.

Mr. Harbour has now left the Colony and it would be appreciated 1*

the Crown Agents could be asked to make the payment from the Colony’s

general account after the full approval to pay has been obtained.

Colonial Treasure

HTR/JR.



k l^' br v X/'.z zjy. ., _ z^/2 z .
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62July

The HonourableTo:

Colonial Treasurer,

STANLEY.

Peat Survey

From: Officer Administering the Govt

I have to refer to your nemorandun No, 14 of 14th May, 1962,
regarding the payment of a sum of £25 to ?£r. H, Harbour for surveying
and charting Stanley’s peat banks, and to confirm that such payment
may be made.

(Sgd) HrLT-Beund.

fea^^-Qfficer Administering the Govt,

RB/FH
Copy to: Auditor



00J5

10th July, 62

Gentlemen,

I am directed to request you to arrange the payment of the
sum of £25 to Mr. R. Harbour, of 8J V/inkworth Road, Banstead,
Surrey, for surveying and charting the peat banks around Stanley.

2. Please debit the Colony’s General Account.

I am,
Gentlemen,

Your obedient servant,

(Sgd.) H.L. Bound 

for COLONIAL SECRSTARY.

Crown Agents for Oversea Governments and Administrations,
4, Millbank,
LONDON, S.W.l.

RB/lM.



No.____________ _
It is requested

tha^Jn any refer-
this memo-

ranaum the above
number and date
should be quoted.

The Colonial Secretary,From: Superintendent.. of .Works,.—

Stanley, Falkland Islands.
STANLEY.

Subject P.LC. Peat Cutting Machine.

I have the honour to submit a request by Government Peat? Officer,
that a meeting be called with Mr. Barton F.I.C. present.

It is rumourd that F.I.C. intend to use their peat cutting
machine on the open common east of Stanley. The peat officer is
greatly disturbed about this machine being used.

As far as I can gather, it cuts a trench of approximatly a foot
wide by four feet deep. Apart from the fact that the trench holds
water which is contrary to: section U8 Peat Bank i?ules paragraph
10 & 11 Vol JT- Imperial Legislation, it is a death trap to any
animal grazing on the common. Proof of which can be seen in one
such trench cut by this machine, on F.I.C. land south west of F.I.C.
new slaughter house.

It also appears that the machine does not cut a face but seperate
trenches,, which according to the Peat Officer is undersirable not only
+ also the possible wastage of peat banks due
to seperate trenching.

Shpt. of Works•

peat Officer
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° October, 62.

Sir,

I append for favour of your observations an
extract of a letter received from the Superintendent

' / Public Works

”It is rumoured that F.I.C, intend to use
their peat cutting machine on the open common
east of Stanley. The peat officer is greatly
disturbed about this machine being used.

As far as I can gather, it cuts a trench
of approximately a foot wide by four feet deep.
Apart from the fact that the trench holds water
which is contrary to section 2j.8 Peat Bank Rules
paragraphs 10 and 11 Volume II, it is a death
trap to any animal grazing on the common. Proof
of which can be seen in one such trench cut by
this machine, on F.I.C. land south west of F.I.C.
new- slaughter house.

It also appears that the machine does not
cut a face but separate trenches, which accord­
ing to the Peat Officer is undesirable not only
because of the above but also the possible
wastage of peat banks due to separate trenching”.

I am,
Sir,

Your obedient servant, 

(Sgd.) H.L. Bound

Assistant Colonial Secretary

Copy to S/W.
The Colonial Manager,
Falkland Islands Company Ltd.,
STANLEY.

RILDM/LH



Clx Falkland islands Company, Eimited.
---------------------------- o ( INCORPORATED BY ROYAL CHARTER 1 8 5 1. )O-----------------------------

'bO

Sir,
PEAT.

We acknowledge receipt of your letter No. 0035 of 5th
October, 1962 and have the following comments to? make.

1. The Company has spent much time and money over a long
period of years in their efforts to win peat by mechanical
means.

3. The area to the South West of the Butchery was selected.
as the experimental area inl961 and we are the first to agree
that due to "drag" on one side of the tractor it was impossible
to dig a straight trench and the results are poor.

3. This same fault also made it impossible to steer the
machine along the s:ame trench but, in the reserve direction,
thus doubling the width of the trench. You will understand
that this is the purpose of the machine, and when this is
finally achieved the processed peat is removed and a second
cut down each side is made, thus widening the trench to a
yard or more in four cuts, and so on, getting wider all the
time.

4. The Company has no intention of using the: peat machine
on Common Land without first getting permission, and if this
was granted, would then erect a temporary 3-wire fence to keep
cattle and horses off the area to be worked. The area which
would employ the machine?best advantage is referred to in our

•1 ■ letter of 16th June, 1953 but the Peat Machine is not the same
qW as mentioned in that letter.

\Vv^\ lam,
Sir,

your obedient servant, ,

Manager.
The.' Honourable

The Colonial Secretary,
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/3^ October, 62.

OJ —

Peat
IMMUMtM

I I acknowledge ?jith thanks your letter of the 9th October* - will
make it clear to the Superintendent of Public Works that the CcKrpany as
no intention of using the peat machine on Common Land without first
getting permission.

I am,
Sir,

Your obedient servant,

(Sgo-o) R.H.D. Manders &
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December, 62

With reference to correspondence endxng with the letter dated
13th October, 1962 from the Officer Administering Government I as
directed to state that I have since been informed that the machine
has been used in the land referred to in Clause 17 (a) of the Agreement
with regard to the Butchery, You will observe that according to the
Agreement the 233 acre block south of Fie ton’s Paddock is for the
allocation of peat banks by Government,"

I an,
Sir,

Your obedient servant,

The Colonial Manager,
Falkland Islands Company, Ltd#,
STAHLEY*

RJ1DW/TB

(Sgd.) R. H. D. Manders

COLONIAL SECRET.-’,RY.

x. z
CK



Ube jfalblanb Hslanbs Company Uimiteb.
-----------------------------O ( INCORPORATED BY ROYAL CHARTER 1851. )o----------------------------- ’

Sir,
PEAT

We acknowledge receipt of your letter No. 0035 of
19th. Dec, 1962 and confirm that our mechanical peat­
cutting machine has cut several experimental strips in
the area defined by Section J of the Butchery/Mink Farm
Agreement both last season and this.
2. Section 17 does not expressly forbid the Company to
work the peat deposits in that area, and we assume that
had we first applied for banks to be allocated: to the
Company iro work on behalf of it’s Employees and Pensioners,
permission would, not have been withheld, provided that
banks now allocated to those persons elsewhere were
surrendered: in due course. We regret the omission.
3. We submit that the areas of which the Company now
holds a 99 year lease no longer constitute part of Stanley
Common, and they are therefore not subject to Stanley Common
Regulations which permit licensed persons to graze animals
thereon. The Company is using them extensively for grazing
Butchery and Mink Farm sheep, and any loss occasioned by
sheep falling into a peat bog or ditch is solely the Company’s
loss, even although the areas were freehold land where losses
of this nature are even more frequent.
4. At the time of signing the Agreement we expressed misgivings
to the then Colonial Secretary regarding the peat rights
remaining with Government and therefore exploitable in due
course by the generaj. public, for from our experience we know
that this means fences cut, gates left open, and very little
attention paid to the Peat Rules. If, and. when, we can perfect

our peat-cutting machine, we would like to bring this matter
up again on the lines of our second paragraph but in the
meantime we will only widen the existing trenches to make them
less dangerous for our livestock, and will not cut any fresh one:

I am,
Sir,

obedient servantYour

The Honourable.
The Colonial Secretary,



- '
Hori. Col. SeCi

I have not seen the agreement but would think
that section 17 is for the Legal Dept, to decide.

The F.I.C. should becmade to understand that
all peat banks on the common and in this case leased land
are controlled by the Government Peat Officer ^nd they
should not go on assumptions.

I suggest that they be allowed to work Felton
Paddock but leave the 233 acre- block as it is.

Supt. of Works.
7th January, 1963.

/ 9 Co ■
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25th

l’" January, 63.

Sir,

I am directed to refer to your letter dated.
1st January, 1963 and to state that "TE^has been
noted that no further trenches will be cut in the
area referred to in Clause 17 (a) of the Agreement
without permission.

I am,
Sir,

Your obedient servant,

(Sgd.) R. H. D. Manders

COLONIAL SECRETARY.

The Colonial Manager,
Falkland Islands Company, Ltd.,
STANLEY. \

K“/IB

%g/i//g. i


